Private Golf Cart Trail Fee

AGREEMENT:	
Term: Start:	End:

ANNUAL – Holder of the Private Golf Cart Trail Fee includes the privilege to use his or her private Golf Cart to the extent it meets with the terms set forth below.

NO REFUNDS

There are no refunds for Private Golf Cart Trail Fees allowed for any reason.

PRIVATE CART RULES & REGULATIONS

- The use of a privately owned golf cart is a privilege granted upon the condition that the private cart owner follow all provisions regarding private carts as well as all rules and regulations at Desert Lakes Golf Course.
- Must abide by all current cart rules and daily cart restrictions of Desert Lakes Golf Course.
- All carts must be registered with the Golf Shop at Desert Lakes Golf Course to include a completed Trail Fee Application. The Trail Fee Application must include all persons allowed to use the golf cart as restricted herein.
- Proof of Insurance. Minimum coverage to include \$50,000 personal liability and \$5,000 property damage and must sign any other insurance agreement required by the management of Desert Lakes Golf Course.
- Desert Lakes Golf Course accepts no responsibility for any damage caused by the use of the private golf cart, including but not limited to fire, theft or other damage while operated at Desert Lakes Golf Course. Only the registered owner and his or her spouse and immediate family, under 21 years old, and living in the same household may use the golf cart. Others may ride in the cart but may not use it without the owner present. Any household member with permission to utilize the golf cart at Desert Lakes shall be listed in the application below. Approval of these individuals by management of Desert Lakes Golf Course is required.
- Owners are responsible for keeping their golf carts in mechanically sound condition and in good appearance and must be approved by management of Desert Lakes Golf Course. Carts that do not comply with said rules and regulations will not be allowed to be used on the Desert Lakes Golf Course.
- All Private Golf Cart Trail Fee holders must also purchase a minimum of a Seasonal Golf Pass. No Exceptions.
- In tournaments where the price of a cart is included in the entry fee, ALL Golf Cart Pass holders and non holders must pay the full entry fee.
- A Golf Cart Trail Fee cannot be prorated or extended without approval of the General Manager.
- No more than 3 golf carts (Private, rented, or leased) are allowed per group.

Storage Facility

- Desert Lakes does not accept responsibility for fire, theft, damage of any kind or maintenance of the golf cart while stored at Desert Lakes.
- Owner will be assigned a storage space for their golf cart and are required to park the cart completely in the space and keep the area neat and orderly.
- Hook ups for electric carts must meet all fire code regulations and restrictions.
- Only the cart may be stored in the garage. Gasoline and oil may NOT be stored in the facility in accordance with the fire code regulations.
- Assigned stall must remain neat and organized. Only those items needed to maintain the operation and appearance of the golf cart will be stored in assigned stall.

FOR THE AFORESAID CONSIDERATION, THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS, DESERT LAKES GOLF COURSE, THE CITY OF ALAMOGORDO, G & L GOLF, INC., ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, AND CONTRACTORS HARMLESS FROM DAMAGES, COSTS, LEGAL FEES AND/OR LIABLIITY OF ANY KIND ARISING FROM THE OPERATION OR USE OF THEIR GOLF CART AT DESERT LAKES GOLF COURSE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMTIED TO ANY CLAIMS, DEMANDS, ACTIONS, OR CAUSES OF ACTION BY PERSONS OR ENTITIES CLAIMING DAMAGES OR PERSONAL LIABILITY OR PERSONAL INJURIES ARISNG FROM THE OPERATION AND USE OF SAID GOLF CART AT DESERT LAKES GOLF COURSE.